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KANKO KIKAKU SEKKEISHA

VSHIBATA & ASIOCIATIS  ARCHITECTS & DISIGAIRS

KANKO KIKAKU SEKKEISHA
YSHIBAIA & ASSOCIATES  ARCHITECTS & DESIGNERS

June 20, 1990

Septumber 20, 1890

F.C.MA.
ec

HOTEL DEVELOPERS (LANKA) LTD.

/o Colombo Hilton

Zchelon Square

Lotue Road

Colombo 1 Mr. Fihal Sri Amaragekere FCA, FCHA
Diracto:

NKA HOTEL DEVELOPERS (LANKA) LID.

c/o Columbo Hilton
Echelon Squaze
Lotus Road

Duar Sir: Golombo 1
SRI LANRA

Subjects 3 CES. 5 I5ICN

BILTCH INTERNATIONAL GOLOMAO
With reference to your letter dated June 3, 1990, we heve already Dear sir:

provided the clarificazions which yoo have sought to ue by our letzer
dated March 1, 1990 and March 5, 1990. This mssignnent has been
completed by us in terms of our sgreement with H.D.L.

We have duly submitted to you the firal certificate of complotion

fubject: HILTON INTERRATIONAL COLOMBO

thereon.
With reference to your laitar dated 30th August 1990, we wish o inform you
that we have norhing to further add to o > -

Kindly note that we have fulfilled our all contractual responsibility 3096 ] g0, N onE TATCHE LS YOu' dated 20ek aakA

with rwgard to thir project.

Very truly yours, very truly yours.

TANXO KIKAKU SEXKEISHA

KANXO KIKAKU SEKKETSHA

AM'-—-—"
Kenzo Watanabe

Architect
Execntive Director

MO MOPIOUDG, 23 ATGO, TOMOME MINATOL, TOKYO, 105 [APAM TULPINONG: 44| CAME ADORCH MANMCHMAKU TCKYO  TEAX: Zras

NOS MORIADG, 33 ATACO, LEWIML MINATOAU, TORYO, 06 WMN TIEPHOME 414401 CARE ADDRESS KAMKORKAKY TORYD TP 374

l[Jon

INTCANATIONAL
Ref: WW/gc
3rd July 1990

Mx Nihal Sri Amexesekere FCA,rCMA

Comindtax Management Servic
1674 sri vipulasena Mawatha
Colombo

sri Lanka

pear Sir,

Our corporate offices have now been relocated to England so
unfortunately your letter was delayed.

I bave shasled o flas wArheod wicdeka da dustay ougimove doe
all documents ere relocated. In_ the case of Hilton
Intornational Colombo we have all mechanical and electrical
drawings on micro film but not architectural.

The Forecast of Income and Expenses would not have come from the
Te Services Department but if you have a specific guestion
regarding this issue I could forward it to the relevent peop.

Would C.Itoh & Company Ltd be of any help to yeu regarding the
drawings

Yours faithfully,

HMILTON INTERNATIONAL
Intenaana Courr iy Wintford Herts WO2 @WY Enalond
Telophone: {0923 31333 Talax M17R67 Fax (0675 33350
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14. In this situation the Government is bound to honour its Letters of Guarantee.

15. | would therefore advise that there have been no irregularities in the implementation of
the Hilton Hotel Project.

’ ad
O~
J.F.A. Soza
Retired Supreme Court Judge "
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3.0 Considering matters above, we are fairly confident that the
Approved Plans - a Certified Copy of which is available with
us - are the Plans submitted in 1983.

4.0 We had brought the matters mentioned above to the notice of
S/PP&I who had instructed us to communicate this information
to you and through you to the Attorney General to set the
‘records straight & correct_any misconception.

I shall be thankful if this information could be
conveyed to the Attorney General. Please contact me on tel.
685539 for any clarifications in this connection.

Prasanna Gunawardena,
Addl. Director General (Planning & Operations),
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY.

PG/ja.
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Appendix Il
Witnesses who have testified before the Commission

SSIONAL PAPER No. I — 1997

FOURTH INTERIM REPORT Inquiry No. 1/95 - Hilton Hotel Project
SUBMITTED TO HER EXCELLENCY '
THE PRESIDENT BY THE SPECIAL 1. Mr. Nihal Sri Amarasekera 13. Mr. Prasanna Silva

PRESIDENTIAL COMMISSION OF

. Prof. K. K. Y. W. Perera 14. Mr.G.P.S.U. deSilva
. Mr. K. M. 1de Silva 15.  Mr. Nihal Fernando

INQUIRY, 1995 APPOINTED TO
INQUIRE INTO ALLEGED
MALPRACTICES IN CERTATN

2
3
GOVERNMENT BODIES 4. Mr. Ranjith de Silva 16.  Mr. Prasanna Gunawardena
5. Mr. Abeysundera Wickremasuriy 17.  Mr. Ananda Rajakaruna
6. Mr. Ratnamalala Munasinghe ~ 18. Mr. G. L. D. de Silva
Printed on the orders of the Government 7- Mr' H' P. Siriwardena 19. Ml', Gamini Edirisuriya
8. Mr. A.J. M Sulaiman 20. Mrs. Y. P. Kulendran
R 9. Mrs. Malani Jinadasa 21. Mr. K. Shanmugalingam
e o 10. Mr. G.B. de Alwis Seneviratne 22. Mrs. V. M. Y. Casiechitty
Frice s K. 12000 Fostae : K. 10.00 11. Mr.K.D. Mahipala 23. Mr. A. B. Senearatne
: 12. Mr.R. K.D.L. Perera 24.  Mr. Suren Wickremasinghe
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With reference to your letter dated the A9Lh October, 1985,
with respect to the fire which occured ot your oflice, we
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I, Prof
2,
declare

Upal

Department of Buildings,
Buddhist do solemnly,

being a Buddhist do solemnly,

=

. Nimal De Silva of 105, Hunupitiya Lake Road,

sincerely and

Colombe
truly hereby
and affirm as follows;

i Tddawala, Chief Architect and Additional Director
Sri Jayawardenapura, Kotte, being a
sincerely and truly hereby declare and

affirm as follows;

I, Dudley Waas of 31, Gregorys Road, Colombo 7, being a

Christian (RC) do hareby make oath and state as follows

We are the above named declarants;

(1) We have been appointed as a Panel of Architects to
execute a local invescigation, inspection and survey of
the Colombo Hilton Hotel, by the Special Presidencial
Commission of inquiry 1995.

(2) Accordingly, we have carried out the above commission
issued to us by the SPC aforesaid.

(3) We hereby submit our report on the findings of the

investigations carried cut and cbpervations made on the

activicies pertaining

to the construction of Colombo

Hilton Hotel

Signed on

the l4th day of November 1995 in Colombo.

—

—

.

isAl De Silva

ohdatasrat

Upali Iddawala

——Tudley

I

Ras

Before me
< 1=
=1
<7

CLRAA by e
Justice of the peace e

D. G. WEERAMANTRY 8,A, (Lond \ |
UUSTICE OF THE PEACKH
COLOMBO,
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Perspectives, Cross-sectional & Floor Layout Sheets as per Project Plans for Colombo Hilton Hotel
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Sheiton Wijayaratna, Williams & Associates

Chartered Architects, Engineers & Surveyors

176744, Thimbirigasyaya Road, Phone - Colombo - 583851
Colombo 5. ~-589748
Kandy Branch - 22566
Cur Ref:- Telex - 21537 METALIX CE
22933 METALIX CE
b FAX - 94-1-580721
22" August 1990
Mr. Nihal Sri Amerasekere,
Director Hotel Developers (Lanka) Ltd.
Comindtax Management Service Ltd.
167/4, Sri VipulasenaMawatha,
Colombo 10

Dear Sir,
HILTON HOTEL COLOMBO

As requested by you we have studied and examined the Plans, Drawings and other data in the
following two sets of Architectural Plans.
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My No. 04/01

3 August 2005

Mr. Nihal Sri Amarasekera

Chairman

Public Enterprises Reform Commission in Sri Lanka
11-01, West Tower

World Trade Centre

Echelon Square
Colombo 01.

Dear Sir,

RE - MEASURED DRAWINGS OF COLOMBO HILTON

This is further to the discussion I had with you regarding the above.

I have to inform you that the detail drawings of the Colombo Hilton Hotel are not
available at the Urban Development Authority (UDA) since they had been handed over to
the Special Presidential Commission of Inquiry, 1995 on 03 April, 1995.

1 am forwarding herewith the letter issued by the said Commission confirming the receipt
of same.

)}wvx/’ailhﬁdb«

A"
V- Dliarmasiri ©

Director General

URBAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
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Middle Tower Machine
Room-Roof Top Wall
Height

Mt. Mt.

2.0 — Total Height
With Wall + 86.5

Machine Room on Middle
Tower, [including Air Gap

For Noise Control]

21 Floor Height

20 Floor — 215t Floor
19 Floor — 20 Floor

6.0 — Machine Room
Roof Slab + 84.5

3.0—-21% Floor Roof + 78.5

3.0-21° Floor + 75.5

3.0 - 20" Floor + 72.5— +72.5 Elevation given in A23 as
Machine Room alleged
Floor Level

[+ 72.7 Elevation in A22 [alleged
19t Floor]



18 Floor — 19 Floor 3.0 - 19 Floor

17 Floor — 18 Floor 3.0 - 18" Floor

16 Floor — 17" Floor 3.0 - 17 Floor

15 Floor — 16 Floor 3.0 - 16" Floor
14% Floor — 15™ Floor 3.0 - 15" Floor
13" Floor — 14" Floor 3.0 - 14" Floor
12" Floor — 13 Floor 3.0 - 13" Floor
11t Floor — 12*" Floor 3.0 - 12" Floor
10t Floor — 11*" Floor 3.0 - 11" Floor

9th Floor — 10" Floor 3.0 - 10 Floor

8" Floor — 9™ Floor 3.0— 9™ Floor
7 Floor — 8™ Floor 3.0- 8™ Floor
6% Floor — 7 Floor 3.0— 7" Floor
5% Floor — 6™ Floor 3.0— 6™ Floor
4% Floor — 5% Floor 3.0- 5% Floor
3" Floor — 4% Floor 3.0- 4" Floor
2" Floor — 3 Floor 5.5— 3" Floor
Lobby Floor — 2" Floor  4.5— 2" Floor

Mez. Floor — Lobby Level 3.7 + Lobby Level
Ground Floor — Mez. Floor 3.8 Mez. Floor

Car Park Level — Grd. Floor 3.0 Ground Floor

Car Park Level

+ 69.5—- + 69.5 Elevation in A21 [alleged
18" Floor]

+ 66.5 + 66.5 Elevation in A20 [alleged
17 Floor]

+ 63.5

+ 60.5

+ 575

+ 545

+ 51.5

+ 485

+ 455 66.5—-24.5=42 = 14 Floors

+ 425  ie. 4" Floor to3the 18 Floor

+ 39.5

+ 36.5

+ 335

+ 30.5

+ 275

+ 24.5— +24.5 Elevation in A20

+ 215

+8

+ 16.0
Lobby Lounge + 13.5

+ 11.5 +2

+ 7.8

+ 4.0

+ 1.0 [+ Car Park Levels + 2.8 & + 5.8

and small Mechanical Level —
0.50]

28 s F20S DDB2m 512e® - NE AT HIBNRWST

Mt.

Machine Room on Middle
Tower only — Height 5.0i.e. Roof Slab

on Middle

Mt.

Tower Machine

Room

Air-Gap Area above
19 Floor Roof

For Noise Control 1.5i.e. Machine

+ 77.8 — But in A23 Middle Tower Roof Top
Elevation + 77.0



19t Floor Height

18 Floor — 1

9th Floor

17 Floor — 18 Floor

16 Floor —1

7t Floor

15% Floor — 16 Floor

14 Floor — 1
13% Floor — 1
12t Floor -1

11 Floor -1

5th Floor
4t Floor
3th Floor

2th Floor

10 Floor — 11 Floor

9t Floor — 10" Floor

8" Floor — 9™ Floor
7" Floor — 8™ Floor
6" Floor — 7 Floor
5% Floor — 6™ Floor
4% Floor — 5™ Floor
3" Floor — 4™ Floor

2" Floor — 3" Floor

Lobby Floor — 2" Floor

As per KKS SHEET A28

Roof Floor

+ 72.4

3.1i.e. 19t Floor Roof + 70.9

3.1i.e. 19t Floor

2.9i.e. 18" Floor

2.9i.e. 17" Floor

2.9i.e. 16" Floor
2.9i.e. 15" Floor
2.9i.e. 14" Floor
2.9i.e. 13" Floor
2.9i.e. 12*" Floor
2.9i.e. 11t Floor
2.9i.e. 9" Floor
2.9i.e. 8"Floor
2.9i.e. 8"Floor
2.9i.e. 7" Floor
2.9i.e. 6" Floor
5t Floor

29i.e.

3.1i.e. 4" Floor

5.5i.e. 3"Floor

4.5i.e. 2" Floor

Lobby Level

+ 67.8

+ 64.7

+ 61.8

+ 58.9

+ 56.0

+ 53.1

+ 50.2

+47.3

+ 444

+ 41.5

+ 38.6

+ 35.7

+ 32.8

+ 29.9

+ 27.0

+24.1

+21.0

+ 15.5

+11.0

— But in A22 19" Floor Elevation +
72.7

— But in A21 18" Floor Elevation +
69.5

— But in A20 17" Floor Elevation +
66.5

Note:

66.5—24.5=42 = 14.5 Floors
2.9
This cannot be

— But in A20 4™ Floor Elevation +
24.5

— But in A19 3™ Floor Elevation +
24.5
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»  “(ii)Profitability Forecast & Cash Flow Projections for 456 Rooms prepared and forwarded
by Mitsui in March 1983 and October 1983 in agreement and in conformity with the
above, except increasing the Average Room Rate, as per Hilton International's letter dated
31.3.83 (now marked P7(a)), obviously submitted in concurrence with Mitsui.

No. of Rooms (Room Days)
Available (For Year)

i.e. 456 Rooms x 365 days 166440 166440 166440
Room Occupancy 65% 70% 75%
Average Room Rate - USS 73.00 78.84 85.15
Room Revenue - US$ '000 7898 9185 10629
Total Revenue - USS '000 15486 18010 20841
Gross Operational Profit - USS '000 6194 7563 8962
G.O.P. Rate 40% 42% 43%
Net Funds Available - USS$ ‘000 5180 6403 7651

» Reworked Revised Profitability & Cash Flow Projections prepared and formulated by Mitsui
in February 1988 for consideration of Long Term Debt Re-scheduling after query was
raised in relation to the Number of Rooms, reducing the computation to 387 Rooms.
Relevant extracts are given below:

No. of Rooms (Room Days) Available

(For Year)

i . e.387 Rooms x 365 Days 141255 141255 141255
Room Occupancy 20% 30% 40%
Average Room Rate USS 40.0 50.0 60.0
Room Revenue - USS '000 1130 2119 3390
Total Revenue - USS '000 4800 5298 7614
Gross Operating Profit - USS ‘000 0 350 1904
G.O.P. Rate 0 0 25%
Net Funds Available - USS$ '000 0 0 1421
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Al WHRAE & B GG Friday, June 211996
Friday, June 07 1996 Choksy's proposal under review to break

deadlock in select committee

In bid to expedite solution to ethnic problem
Prof. Peiris has a ‘cordial and
fruitful’ meeting with Ranil

Inan effort tospeed up the pollczlprocesﬂ owork  balunce work™, Prof. Peiris said.

out a solution 1o the ethnic problem, Justice and He 10ld yesterday's press conference at the
C nstitutional Affairs M) f.G.L Peirishad  parliamentary complex that he reiterated to Mr.
mttllngwlh()ppos ar NP leader Ranil Wickremesinghe the president’s position that a
w

........ ighe on Monday bipartisun approach should be adopted in finding a
|I was a cordial and frui :r | meenn; We :olunon 10 the ethnic problem.

yed Question: [n view of the government's accusation

should b: followed a d hu 1o pcpan for the (Contd. on page 12)

e et

PARLIAMENT OF THE DEMOCRATIC
SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF
SRI LLANKA

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC
OF SRI LANKA

A
BILL

to repeal and replace the Constitution of the Democratic Socialist
Republic of Sri Lanka

FPresensed by the Minister of J
and National Integrati
on .

ional Affairs, Etknic Affairs
inister of Finance

[(Bill No. 372]
TRINTED AT THE DEFARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, SRILANKA

to be purchused st the Govannnent Publicatians Burean, Colombo 01
Price : Rs. 140.00 Poxtage : Ry, 19.50
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President of Sri Lanka
March 5, 2004

Mr. Indra de Silva
Inspector General of Police.

Criminal pr ation K.N. C P.C., M.P. and R. Paskaralingam
for fraud perpetrated on the Government / cover-up therecof

I refer to the contents of the attached Letter dated February 18, 2004 on the above
subject, forwarded to the Hon. Attorney General, with copies to you and the CID.

I also refer you to the previous Letters referred to therein; Letters dated December 18,
2003, December 22, 2003, December 24, 2003 and January 5, 2004 forwarded to the

Hon. Attorney General, with copies to you and the CID.

I also draw your attention to the Hon.- Attormey General’s Letter dated December 23,
2003, informing that he had called for the relevant particulars from you.

I hereby direct you to forthwith investigate the aforesaid matter and take warranted
action, strictly enforcing the rule of law and forward me a report thereon immediately.

1>
Chandrika Sanfarandike Kumaratunga
P-5s. le inform me by this evening
the ames of the officers you have

assigned for this investigation

s s wem mrw e Cooe P
Ue Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

Qeviiena FaTTHULS)
President of Sri Lanka

"March 8, 2004

Mr. T. I. de Silva
IGP

Police Headquarters
Colombo 01

1. Criminal prosecution against K.N. Choksy P.C., and R. Paskaralingam for fraud
perpetrated on the Government / cover-up thereof

2. To charge P.B.J. Douglas Peiris under the provisions of the Immigrants and Emigrants
Act in the Appropriate Magistrate Courts

| refer to your reply dated 05" March 2004 to my directive on the above issues and bring to
your notice the following facts.

1. The Hon. Attorney General by letter dated 23" December 2003 (copy attached) had
intimated that he had called for relevant particulars from you, in the context of the
complaint made, clearly to take action thereon.



In reply thereto, by letter dated December 24t 2003, (Copy attached) the Hon. Attorney
General had been informed that the relevant records and documents are with Addl.
Solicitor General, Mr. SaleemMarsoof, who had handled this inquiry.

| am also advised that the Secretary of the Special Presidential Commission had
forwarded the records and documents of your Department, into this inquiry, to the

Archives Department, from where you could retrieve them.

| hereby direct you to proceed with this matter, obtaining the relevant records and
documents from the Addl. Solicitor General and/or the Archives Department.

1 0.9.9,0.9,0.9,0,9,0.9,0.9.0.0.0,0.9.9,:9.9,0,0,0,0,0,0,0.0.0.0.0.0.0

| hereby direct you to proceed with the investigations in this matter strictly enforcing the
rule of law. Please take action today and report to me tomorrow - Wed. 10 March.

Q% wA
Chandrika a?a naike Kumaratunga
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"Mr.Nihal Sri Ameresekere
167/4, Sri VipulasenaMawatha
P.O. Box 1796

Colombo 10.

Dear Sir,

CRIMINAL PROSECUTION AGAINST MR. K.N. CHOKSY P.C. M.P.
& MR. PASKARALINGAM & OTHERS

I make reference to your letter dated 21.12.2005 on the above noted investigation.

The contents of your letter is noted and your assistance rendered so far is highly
appreciated.

However the investigation has come to a standstill due to the non availability of the
documents relating to the alleged transactions. As instructed by you in your letter dated
08.11.2005 Mr. S.K.P. Bambarenda was contacted and he confirmed that the relevant
documents were handed over to Department of National Archives in early 2002, which
was earlier denied by Director National Archives by her letter dated 05.08.2005.

Mr. S.K.P. Bambarenda's Stance was conveyed to the Director, Archives once again
personally and the Director had agreed to conduct a further search in this regard. A reply

is being awaited.
Yours faithfully

SONN™
AR d?Cialaﬂ ara
O

= Supdt. Of Police

Copy: Deputy Inspector General of Police Criminal fnvestigation Department

Criminal Investigation Department

" My No. C.85/04/CM

19.10.2006
Director
National Archives Department
No. .7, Reid Avenue
Colombo 7.

Re - Documents of Investigation carried out by
Special Presidential Commission 1995 re - Hilton Hotel Project

Reference the Application made, supplying photocopying paper for the obtaining of the

aforesaid documents.

Since there had been a delay in obtaining these documents, it has not been possible to carry
out investigations. It has been reported that my Officers having met you have had
discussions on several occasions in this regard and it would be greatly appreciated if the said

documents be expeditiously delivered.

Sgd.

Director / Criminal Investigations
Seal of A.R. Vidyalankara

Senior Superintendent of Police
Criminal Investigation Department
Colombo 1.



cc: Nihal Sri Ameresekere,. No. 167/4, Sri VipulasenaMawatha, Colombo 10."
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March €87 , 2007

Hon. Attorncy General
Attorney General's Department

tedly writing to me in regard to what he
ction of the Colombo Hilton. Ile also

rion and had further made an observation that the government should not be

indifferent.

Mr. Ameresekere further laments that his numerous complaints to the CID has gone
unheeded. T wish to seek your advice as to what action the government of Sri Lanka
should take on this matter, as Mr. Ameresckere emphasizes that a major fraud has been
perp 1 on the go of Sri Lanka.

Lalith Weeratunga
Secretary to the President

Copy: Mr. Nihal Sri Ameresckere

Business & M. nt Consultant
167/4, Sri Vipulasena Mawatha,
Colombo. q
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The Accused 0/50536 General GSC Fonseka RWP RSP VSV USP rcdspsc is charged with:

15T CHARGE DISGRACEFUL CONDUCT
Sec 109 (e)of the Army Act
In that you O/50536 General GSC Fonseka being an officer of
the Regular Force of the Sri Lanka Army whilst on active
service being the Commander of the Sri Lanka Army served as
Chairman of the Tender Board pertaining to the procurement
of Day Vision Binoculars (234 Nos) under reference No. 2.14.1
-788 from M/S British Borneo Defence - Australia through M/S
Hicorp (Pvt) Ltd., and awarded the tender to the British
Borneo Defence - Australia through M/S Hicorp (Pvt) Ltd., on
or about 6™ day of November 2007 in the knowledge of the
fact that your son-in-law DanunaThilakaratne had an interest
or concern with the M/S Hicorp (Pvt) Ltd., aforesaid which
relationship if disclosed, would have required you to
disassociate yourself from the tender process in accordance
with paragraph 1:4:2 and 1:4:3 of the Procurement Guidelines
of 2006, and that you concealed the said relationship up to
the date of your retirement on the 14" November 2009 and
thereby you did commit a fraudulent act punishable under
Section 109 of the Army Act No. 17 of 1949 (Chapter 357) of
the Legislative Enactments of Sri Lanka (Ceylon)

2"P CHARGE DISGRACEFUL CONDUCT
Sec 109 (e)of the Army Act
In that you O/50536 General GSC Fonseka being an officer of
the Regular Force of the Sri Lanka Army whilst on active
service being the Commander of the Sri Lanka Army served as
Chairman of the Tender Board pertaining to the procurement
of 12V Maintenance Free Batteries (50 Nos) under reference
No. 2.14.1 -510 from M/S British Borneo Defence - Australia
through M/S Hicorp (Pvt) Ltd., and awarded the tender to the
British Borneo Defence - Australia through M/S Hicorp (Pvt)
Ltd., on or about 23rd day of August 2007 in the knowledge of
the fact that your son-in-law DanunaThilakaratne had an
interest or concern with the M/S Hicorp (Pvt) Ltd., aforesaid
which relationship if disclosed, would have required you to
disassociate yourself from the tender process in accordance
with paragraph 1:4:2 and 1:4:3 of the Procurement Guidelines
of 2006, and that you concealed the said relationship up to
the date of your retirement on the 14 November 2009 and
thereby you did commit a fraudulent act punishable under
Section 109 of the Army Act No. 17 of 1949 (Chapter 357) of
the Legislative Enactments of Sri Lanka (Ceylon)

To be remanded for trial by General Court Martial
24" March 2010




31%*March 2010

J. JAYASURIYA USP ndupsc
Lieutenant General
Commander of the Army

To be tried by General Court Martial

_:0\.
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MAHINDA RAJAPAKSA
President of the Democratic SocialistRepublic of Sri Lanka
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The Accused 0/50536 General GSC Fonseka RWP RSP VSV USP rcdspsc is charged with:

15T CHARGE
Sec 109 (e)of the Army Act

2"° CHARGE
Sec 109 (e)of the Army Act

DISGRACEFUL CONDUCT

In that you O/50536 General GSC Fonseka being an officer of
the Regular Force of the Sri Lanka Army whilst on active
service being the Commander of the Sri Lanka Army served as
Chairman of the Tender Board pertaining to the procurement
of 5KVA Generators (50 Nos) under reference No.
DPC/2008/2.14.1-86 from M/S British Borneo Defence -
Australia through M/S Hicorp (Pvt) Ltd., and awarded the
tender to the British Borneo Defence - Australia through M/S
Hicorp (Pvt) Ltd., on or about 28 day of February 2008 in the
knowledge of the fact that your son-in-law
DanunaThilakaratne had an interest or concern with the M/S
Hicorp (Pvt) Ltd., aforesaid which relationship if disclosed,
would have required you to disassociate yourself from the
tender process in accordance with paragraph 1:4:2 and 1:4:3
of the Procurement Guidelines of 2006, and that you
concealed the said relationship up to the date of your
retirement on the 14™ November 2009 and thereby you did
commit a fraudulent act punishable under Section 109 of the
Army Act No. 17 of 1949 (Chapter 357) of the Legislative
Enactments of Sri Lanka (Ceylon)

DISGRACEFUL CONDUCT

In that you O/50536 General GSC Fonseka being an officer of
the Regular Force of the Sri Lanka Army whilst on active
service being the Commander of the Sri Lanka Army served as
Chairman of the Tender Board pertaining to the procurement
of VHF Direction Finders (03 Nos) under reference No.
DPC/2008/2.14.1/502 from M/S British Borneo Defence -
Australia through M/S Hicorp (Pvt) Ltd., and awarded the
tender to the British Borneo Defence - Australia through M/S
Hicorp (Pvt) Ltd., on or about 23" day of July 2008 in the
knowledge of the fact that vyour son-in-law
DanunaThilakaratne had an interest or concern with the M/S
Hicorp (Pvt) Ltd., aforesaid which relationship if disclosed,
would have required you to disassociate yourself from the




tender process in accordance with paragraph 1:4:2 and 1:4:3
of the Procurement Guidelines of 2006, and that you
concealed the said relationship up to the date of your
retirement on the 14 November 2009 and thereby you did
commit a fraudulent act punishable under Section 109 of the
Army Act No. 17 of 1949 (Chapter 357) of the Legislative
Enactments of Sri Lanka (Ceylon)

24™ March 2010 To be remanded for trial by General Court Martial

J. JAYASURIYA USP ndupsc
Lieutenant General
Commander of the Army

31 March 2010 To be tried by General Court Martial
»5'“&'
OW

MAHINDA RAJAPAKSA
President of the Democratic SocialistRepublic of Sri Lanka

S0 @®@m»0d HDL w@ned® adnnis m&ma 8853 98¢od m»om» ¢
38, ouwmR DD BE® HDL ©&0® omdd odgeowmeE
OBECH) OB 8OO § D185, ©yd@er BBOwW eS8y e3¢
BosmymEd Hwo BIOD cfwon 0vnens DoRO® ©1d »38xy
3620200 et @@ ®®o 88@ren DD wOBS WS .

DR gdOu DBOWw emBsnY ©Ied BwWimdm® 8EAe »oy.
BBesB 5503888 BB S.08. @0u5 B85 OO BBye OE sumd
35200 d®us BBOw om®ssy w®ed IS0 SecBD
BBOw 8Bwdo o300 emusiedBex #ney »0» c8. owd
B3P BRee BIAE ofded v 0wEBI8 e¥moE 8.9E.8.
0g®0nm BEsIc Ow YWY WoI» .

5. LHBELE w@wme® midend wbRudDeny! g@decdnd @wmo
88x1 8 8 gpomm 8D ode @ Henddm DD qcred &
@omo ¢dpBon! cow IFHD ewmoFwzd cowied ow/ewd &8
pr@dmaonied ©wn  ewmia® ewndd gEess:; doomaed
ow/ewd &8 aqRowleddouied Hormerown Wi Hor o
Siien BByl ewdon wo JO00w Hoo@Swand omm  gme.
@B, 4 rden o 2@ B389 wegdDul oo Hlad
adifiog, a@dedmd Ywwmo DB R wym EEed . "



D05 DRews’ mEma B85 ye®@ims ece O8e¢od Wmoxves’y, &
G DOCH IS Gwrmed ©wid d®usrs OO
e885] 81D BE @Emernd 83 (DY, oP® @ 88®rew
Do80ed BwE W€ 0 Y ©9esT ¢ BIwn, gumR 838 O®
FWHDEE 0018 WHYE BB § OO oIS KPMG
@I @dddd @ndsIOEST w8@r1ne® gwHA cars®Im Fwo BEIE BE®
Bwdow esnotert mimed BosenrsIc 055y DD®.

OB @m0 eRH & Cowmo DORH H BT #wHm® 0®®
©wo 3800en DD ‘g5¢ W€y By OF o Dicwmoedn § HDL
BD0e® gdus § 8Os 95 w“rxndud BB ot.Ond.
@D @S- d®BIED FDMBHOST On), D88z 8o ww Ben®
DBLOTOw eDedDEY m1® Yemyw BIOD VNO ys) a@im e
300N WO BOe® Bu€n Hwwd HDL ©@one® adnxis
518 Bm00 wEma B85 noed engr ¢clm 2.

@ DORH ®®mBIMT FummG ‘G Yy ©100° o cfewas

THE PRESIDENT & COUNCIL
OF
THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
OF SRI LANKA
cordially invite

to the
CEREMONIAL AWARDS PRESENTATION
OF THE

COMPETITION FOR AWARDS FOR EXCELLENCE
IN ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS - 1992

by
the Chief Guest
HON. K N CHOKSY
Minister of Constitutional & State Affairs

at the Auditorium of the Institute
on Thursday, 14th October 1993 at 6.30 p.m.

(Invitees are kindly requested to be in their seats by 6.15 p.m.
and bring this invitation with them)

RSVP:Asoka DRESS:

Tel : 586256, 585451, 500265 National or Lounge
ICASL, 30 A, Malalasekera Mawatha,

Colombo 7
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INGUIRY NO. 1/95

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 9 OF THE SPECIAL PRESIDENTIAL

COMMISSION OF INQUIRY LAW

TO : MR. KAIRGHASF NARIMAN CHOKSY

You, whilst holding the office of Director of Hotel Developers
{(Lanka) Ltd., which wag the owning Company af  the Colombo
Hilton Hotel and  the Company responsible for the construction of
the said Hotel by Mitsui and Taisel Corporation of Japan, did or
omit to do, between 19th December 1986 and 10th June, 1993 the
fallowing acts -

(1) deliberately and wrongfully fail and neglect to take action
to  ensure  that the construction of the said Hotel was in
accordance  with the original Architectural Plans  dated
15.08.1983% and the schematic design plan of L1980 marked
F4 and P48, notwithstanding the fact thet these matters were
specifically brought to youwr notice by Nihal Sri Amarasek-
era, & Director of the said Company,

3

(2)  wrongfully oppose the recommendation mads by the Government
Nom i ree Director, M.T.L. Fernando to have an  independent
phyeical  examination of the saild Hotel carried out  to
ascertain  whather the said Hotel had been constructed by
the contractor in accordance with the original drchitectural
Flans dated 15.08.198% and the schesstic design plan of 1980
marked as F4 and P4A,

(3) notwithstanding the serious discrepancies and queries thet
had surfaced at the meetings of the Board of Directors  of
the said Company and the objections raiszed by several Direc-
tors to the payments to be made to the contractors, collu-
sively act together with Cornel L. Perera and pers
and/or  induce the Becretary, Ministry of Finance, H.
karalingam, to make a payment of US Dollars VTwo Million (US
% 2,000,000} to Mitsul & Taisel Corporation of Japan,

TR

(4) disreqard the discrepancies, shortcomings and irregularities
which were brought to the neotice of the Board of Directors,
and  wrongfully attempt to approve as authentic the Annual
Accounts of the saild Company  for the vear ended  3lst March
1990 and endeavour to take action to adopt the accounts with
the chiect of suppressing the aforesaid fraudulent acts  and
CRLSELOMNE



(%) Motwithstanding the serious discrepancies, shortcomings  and
gqueries  that had surfaced and disregarding the objections
raised at the Meetings of the RBoard of Directors of the said
Company for the making of any payment to Mitsui & Talsei
Corporation  of Japan, issue a Letter dated 28.02.19%90 ad-
dressed o M. Ugami. representative of Mitswui & Taisel
Corporation, inter-alie, stating that, the two Certificates
(of conformity) issued by the Urban Development Authority
are '"*dequate coverage that the Hotel construction work ais
in conformity with all the stipulations of the Contract, and
the cwher will be justified in making the balance payment to

the contractor and  thereby attempt to  wrongfully  and
deliberately facilitate the making of the full payment to
Mitsuil & Taisel Corporation of Japan, which was detrimental

to the interests of the said Company and/or the Government
of Hri Lanka,

The aforesaid acts of commission and/or omission on  your part
were fravdulent and were detrimental to the interests of the said
Compary and/or the Government of Sri Lanka, in its capacity as
the major Shareholder, causing financial loss and damsge to the
said Company end/or the Govermment of Bri Lanka.

Having regard to the matters set out hereinabove, vou are  hereby
required to show cause as to why you should not be found guilty
of misuse or abuse of power and/or (ﬁrlupizz =

sion  of  freudulent acts in terms et
Fresidential Commissicon of Inguiry Law No.

T L g

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISDION

SECRETARY

My No: SPC 95/PIQ/1/95 .
12th December,1995

Inquiry No. 1/95
TO: MR. KAIRSHASP NARIMAN CHOKSY

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 9 OF THE SPECIAL PRESIDENTIAL
COMMISSIONS OF INQUIRY LAW.

The Commlss¢on has directec me to forward to you the original
Notice in Sinhala in’ terms of Section 9 of the Presidential
Commissions of Inquiry Law No. 7 of 1978, which is annexed hereto.

You are also informed that there is an error in Count 5 of the
Notice served on you ‘on 8.12.1995 (English Copy). This error has
_now been rectlfled The correction being,in Count 5,in lieu of the
words

" (of conformity) issuecd by the Urban Development Authority"
“the'following words are substituted:

."dated 10.4.1987 and 25.08.1988 issued by the Architects Kanko
Kikaku Sekkeiysha".

Count 5 of the said Notice -in its corrected form is attached
herewith.

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
L

(N A Obadage)
SECREPARY TO THE COMMISSION



